

NO. 81769-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

CURTIS POUNCY,

Respondent.

COPY RECEIVED

JAN 30 2009

KING COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
CRIMINAL DIVISION
SVP UNIT

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Helen L. Halpert, Judge

CLERK

BY RONALD R. BARPENIER

2009 FEB -2 AM 8:00

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

CASEY GRANNIS
Attorney for Respondent

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC
1908 East Madison
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUE STATEMENT.....	1
B. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
C. ARGUMENT.....	5
1. REVERSAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE THE JURY WAS LIKELY INFLUENCED BY JUDICIAL FINDINGS THAT THE METHODOLOGIES USED BY POUNCY'S EXPERT WITNESS WERE UNSOUND.....	5
a. <u>The Court Of Appeals Correctly Held The Trial Judge Should Have Sustained Defense Counsel's Foundation Objection.</u>	5
b. <u>The Judicial Findings Were Also Inadmissible On Grounds Of Hearsay And Unfair Prejudice.</u>	8
c. <u>Judicial Findings That Decisively Impeached Pouncy's Expert Witness Were Not Harmless In A Case That Turned On Which Expert The Jury Believed.</u>	11
2. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE DEFINITION OF PERSONALITY DISORDER.	16
D. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>In re Detention of Bedker</u> , 134 Wn. App. 775, 146 P.3d 442 (2006)	18
<u>In re Detention of Pouncy</u> , 144 Wn. App. 609, 184 P.3d 651 (2008)	4, 6, 9, 17, 19
<u>In re Detention of Thorell</u> , 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003)	7
<u>In re Detention of Twining</u> , 77 Wn. App. 882, 894 P.2d 1331 (1995)	17
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Young</u> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993)	11, 18
<u>State v. Aho</u> , 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999)	8, 15
<u>State v. Allen</u> , 101 Wn.2d 355, 678 P.2d 798 (1984)	17, 18, 20
<u>State v. Aumick</u> , 126 Wn.2d 422, 894 P.2d 1325 (1995)	19
<u>State v. Baity</u> , 140 Wn.2d 1, 991 P.2d 1151 (2000)	5
<u>State v. Bencivenga</u> , 137 Wn.2d 703, 974 P.2d 832 (1999)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
 <u>WASHINGTON CASES (CONT'D)</u>	
<u>State v. Bledsoe</u> , 33 Wn. App. 720, 658 P.2d 674 (1983)	20
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997)	16, 18
<u>State v. Canaday</u> , 90 Wn.2d 808, 585 P.2d 1185 (1978)	6
<u>State v. Clausing</u> , 147 Wn.2d 620, 56 P.3d 550 (2002)	19
<u>State v. Copeland</u> , 130 Wn.2d 244, 922 P.2d 1304 (1996)	6, 7
<u>State v. Crotts</u> , 22 Wn. 245, 60 P. 403 (1900)	13
<u>State v. Gentry</u> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995)	10
<u>State v. Grisby</u> , 97 Wn.2d 493, 647 P.2d 6 (1982)	16
<u>State v. Huckins</u> , 66 Wn. App. 213, 836 P.2d 230 (1992)	16
<u>State v. Kim</u> , 134 Wn. App. 27, 139 P.3d 354 (2006)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Page

WASHINGTON CASES (CONT'D)

<u>State v. Lane,</u> 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995)	13
<u>State v. Miller,</u> 131 Wn.2d 78, 929 P.2d 372 (1997)	16
<u>State v. Neal,</u> 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001)	11
<u>State v. Olmedo,</u> 112 Wn. App. 525, 49 P.3d 960 (2002)	19
<u>State v. Oswald,</u> 62 Wn.2d 118, 381 P.2d 617 (1963)	15
<u>State v. Scott,</u> 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988)	17
<u>State v. Thomas,</u> 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)	8, 11, 19
<u>State v. Thompson,</u> 47 Wn. App. 1, 733 P.2d 584 (1987)	20
<u>State v. Williams,</u> 79 Wn. App. 21, 902 P.2d 1258 (1995)	9
<u>State v. Yates,</u> 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Page

WASHINGTON CASES (CONT'D)

Washington Irrigation & Dev. Co. v. Sherman,
106 Wn.2d 685, 724 P.2d 997 (1986) 9

FEDERAL CASES

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of New Jersey,
Inc. v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
141 F. Supp.2d 320 (E.D.N.Y. 2001) 10, 12

Frye v. United States,
293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) 6-8

Herrick v. Garvey,
298 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2002) 9, 10

Nipper v. Snipes,
7 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 1993) 9, 10, 12, 15

North Carolina v. Alford,
400 U.S. 25, 91 S. Ct. 160,
27 L. Ed. 2d 162 (1970) 1

United States Steel, LLC v. Tieceo, Inc.,
261 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2001) 11

United States v. Jones,
29 F.3d 1549 (11th Cir. 1994) 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Page

FEDERAL CASES (CONT'D)

United States v. Sine,
493 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2007) 7, 9, 11, 12

OTHER JURISDICTIONS

Gonzales v. Surgidev Corp.,
120 N.M. 133, 899 P.2d 576 (N.M. 1995) 9

State v. Donley,
216 W. Va. 368, 607 S.E.2d 474 (2004) 11, 13

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHERS

5C Karl B. Tegland, Washington Practice:
Evidence Law and Practice § 803.75 (4th ed. 2006) 15

ER 403 10

ER 702 5

ER 801(c) 8

RCW 71.09.020(16) 3

WAC 388-880-010 18

A. SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUE STATEMENT

1. Did the trial court commit reversible error by allowing the State to impeach Pouncy's expert witness with judicial findings from an unrelated case?

2. Was defense counsel ineffective in failing to appropriately object to the judicial findings or request a curative instruction?

3. Did the trial court commit reversible error in failing to give Pouncy's proposed instruction on the definition of "personality disorder," thereby allowing the jury to speculate on the meaning of an element of the State's case?

B. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE

The State sought to involuntarily commit Pouncy as a sexually violent predator (SVP). CP 1-169. In 1983, Pouncy pled guilty to the second degree rape of a teenager and first degree rape of a woman. CP 1, 5; 8RP 67-68. In 1997, Pouncy entered an Alford¹ plea to charges of unlawful imprisonment, fourth degree assault, and felony harassment against another woman. CP 3-6; 8RP 137; 9RP 178. The State also presented evidence of a number of uncharged sex offenses. 4RP 103-152; 5RP 54,

¹ North Carolina v. Alford, 400 U.S. 25, 91 S. Ct. 160, 27 L. Ed. 2d 162 (1970).

62, 146; 6RP 130-148); 8RP 70-77, 80-81, 11RP 52-66,103-128; 12RP 6-30. Pouncy admitted to seven rapes overall. 6RP 115.
